

**Chamber Matter**  
Listed on 29.3.2016  
Court No. 12  
Item No. 18

**SECTION XII**  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6222 OF 2014**

Selvraj ...Appellant  
versus

Alagar & Anr. ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT**

The matter above mentioned has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 17th November, 2000 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras in S. A. No. 428 of 1997.

It is submitted that there are two respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mrs. N. Shoba, Advocate. Certificate of service in respect of respondent No. 2 has been received stating therein that Respondent No. 2 is dead.

It is further submitted that Mr. G. Balaji, Advocate for the appellant was informed twice vide this Registry's letters dated 7th March, 2015 and 1st July, 2015, but **the counsel has not filed application for substitution for bringing on record legal heirs of deceased respondent No. 2 so far.**

The default of the Advocate for the Appellant is reported to the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers with this office report.

Dated this, the 8rd day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. G. Balaji, Advocate  
Mrs. N. Shoba, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

vk